January 2008
Page 1 of 10
National Commission on Correctional Health Care
Summary Guide to the 2008 Standards Update
Standards for Health Services in Prisons  !  Standards for Health Services in Jails
The Standards Format:  no changes
• Standard — the” what” and essence of the standard itself.
• Compliance Indicators — the “how” and usual way compliance is achieved (general expectation for accreditation).

”Recommendations” changed to “Optional Recommendations” to emphasize the nature of this information.
• Intent — the reason for the standard, articulated as the first sentence of the Discussion.
General Numbering System:  no changes
• First letter represents the version (P = prison, J = jail).
• Next letter represents the section (A - I).
• Some changes were necessary within sections.
Essential vs Important Classification of Each Standard
• No changes from 2003 designations.
Number of Standards
• Jail: 67 (vs. 72 in 2003 edition)
• Prison: 68 (vs 73 in 2003 edition)
January 2008
Page 2 of 10
Former Standard
Number & Name
Prison Revision Jail Revision
Section A: GOVERNANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
No differences between prison and jail versions in Section A.
P-A-01 / J-A-01
Access to Care
(Essential)
P-A-01 Access to Care
No changes.
J-A-01 Access to Care
No changes.
P-A-02 / J-A-02
Responsible Health
Authority
(Essential)
P-A-02 Responsible Health Authority
Discussion now includes explicit
responsibilities to reflect changes in other
standards: A-06, B-02, B-03, C-01, C-02.
J-A-02 Responsible Health Authority
Discussion now includes explicit
responsibilities to reflect changes in other
standards: A-06, B-02, B-03, C-01, C-02.
P-A-03 / J-A-03
Medical Autonomy
(Essential)
P-A-03 Medical Autonomy
Expanded to include nonsecurity
interference.
CI #2: Administrative decisions (such as
utilization review) are coordinated, if
necessary, with clinical needs so that patient
care is not jeopardized.
J-A-03 Medical Autonomy
Expanded to include nonsecurity
interference.
CI #2: Administrative decisions (such as
utilization review) are coordinated, if
necessary, with clinical needs so that patient
care is not jeopardized.
P-A-04 / J-A-04
Administrative Meetings
and Reports (Essential)
P-A-04 Administrative Meetings and Reports
No changes.
J-A-04 Administrative Meetings and Reports
No changes.
P-A-05 / J-A-05
Policies and Procedures
(Essential)
P-A-05 Policies and Procedures
No changes.
J-A-05 Policies and Procedures
No changes.
P-A-06 / J-A-06
Continuous Quality
Improvement Program
(Essential)
P-A-06 Continuous Quality Improvement